
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Grimshaw  
Tel: 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9th October, 2012 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
 

3. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2012. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note:  In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
  
 

6. Consultation on the Proposed School Organisation Framework 2012  (Pages 9 - 
226) 

 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults. 

 
 

7. New Ofsted School Inspection Framework - Update   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Deputy Director of Children’s Services. 

 
 

8. Youth Offending Service - Update   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Deputy Director of Children’s Services. 

 
 

9. Available Walking Routes to School  (Pages 227 - 250) 
 
 To consider a report of the Transport Manager. 

 
 

10. Work Programme update  (Pages 251 - 256) 
 
 To consider the work programme. 

 
 

11. Forward Plan - extracts  (Pages 257 - 260) 
 
 To note the current Forward Plan, identify any new items and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 11th September, 2012 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, P Hoyland, D Neilson and P Hayes 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors B Livesley, G Barton, R Domleo, P Butterill, G Merry, M Sherratt 
and B Silvester 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillors H Gaddum and R Bailey 
 
Officers 
 
Fintan Bradley – Head of Service: Strategy, Planning & Performance 
Chris Williams – Transport Manager 
Jenny Marston - Policy & Accessibility Manager (Transport) 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None noted. 
 

21 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2012 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

24 QUARTER 1 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Fintan Bradley, Head of Service: Strategy, Planning & Performance, attended to 
present the Quarter 1 Finance and Performance report for the Children and 
Families Directorate. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
Fintan Bradley noted that the Directorate had a budget of £59m for 2012/13, 
excluding the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). The emerging pressures on this 
budget had been identified at £4.9m with £4.1m of remedial action identified in 
order to reduce the base budget net overspend to £0.8m. 
 
Touching on the emerging pressures, Fintan Bradley identified the key revenue 
issues that the Directorate was facing: 
 

• Reliance on expensive out-of-Borough placements for Cared for Children 
due to a shortage of foster care provision. 

• A reliance on expensive agency social workers in the Children in 
Need/Child protection, Children’s Assessment Team and 16+/Cared for 
Support teams. This was due to a difficulty of recruiting experienced and 
qualified permanent social workers. 

 
Fintan Bradley was asked to expand on the issue relating to the shortage of 
permanent social workers. He explained that whilst the service has had an 
ongoing campaign to recruit qualified social workers; competition was strong from 
neighbouring authorities for experienced staff. Other authorities were using 
initiatives such as ‘Golden Hello’s’ to attract experienced social workers and 
therefore Cheshire East was finding it difficult to compete. Fintan added that the 
nature of the positions available, namely in the Child Protection teams also made 
it difficult to recruit permanent staff as these roles were some of the most 
challenging within the social work field. 
 
Members agreed that it would be useful to receive more information on the issue 
relating to the recruitment of permanent social workers at a subsequent meeting. 
It was requested that the Committee receive information on: 
 

• The number of social worker vacancies in the Council, 
• How much more it was costing the Council to recruit agency workers in 

comparison to having permanent staff.  
• How long agency staff tended to stay with the Council. 

 
It was commented that the NHS had faced similar issues in terms of relying on 
agency workers and as a result, they had tried to counteract this by establishing a 
bank of staff. It was queried therefore whether creating a bank of social workers 
was something that the Council had considered.  
 
A number of other suggestions were made as to how the Council could attempt to 
reduce the reliance on agency workers: 
 

• That the service gather intelligence to understand what made agency 
working attractive to social workers so that conditions could be replicated 
within the Council i.e. flexible working, short term/temporary contracts. 

• That offers be made to recently departed experienced social workers, of a 
particular standard, to either return to work on a reduced hour’s basis or to 
mentor less experienced social workers. 

 
It was suggested that an item be added to the work programme for the next 
scheduled meeting so that a response to these suggestions could be provided. 
  

Page 2



It was queried whether the closure of the Brereton Children’s Home would place 
extra pressure on the budget. Fintan Bradley acknowledged that the closure 
would put pressure on placements which could potentially result in children being 
placed in out-of-Borough placements – incurring an additional cost. 
 
Following on from this issue, it was requested that the Committee receive 
information at a future meeting on: 
 

• How many foster carers the Council required. 
• How many foster carers were currently employed by the Council. 
• What the current ‘turnover’ rate was for foster carers. 

 
A number of general comments were made on the Children and Families budget. 
It was noted that there appeared to be a number of areas in which there was a 
consistent overspend. It was suggested therefore that a budget session be 
arranged for the Committee in order to better understand these issues so that 
informed recommendations could be made. 
 
[...]
garding the 
funding of the school and that it was possible that they would pay for the 
prudential borrowing. 
 
It was queried what the payback period for the Council would be after the school 
had opened. Fintan Bradley confirmed that this would be approximately ten 
years. 
 
It was queried if there was any chance of the Academy Trust or alternative 
provider, not providing sufficient places for Cheshire East children and instead 

Page 4



offering places to out-of-Borough children. Fintan Bradley confirmed that during 
the competition process, the Council would set out a service level agreement that 
would ensure priority for Cheshire East children. Additionally, the Council would 
also remain the admissions body and would therefore again ensure priority for 
Cheshire East children. 
 
It was questioned whether parents in the North of the Borough were happy with 
the school location. Fintan Bradley acknowledged that whilst the location was not 
ideal it had been chosen to reduce the need to purchase land which would have 
been prohibitive to the project. He added that the service had received feedback 
from parent groups which expressed that they were positive about having a 
school in Cheshire East. 
 
It was queried when the school was likely to open. Fintan Bradley reported that it 
was scheduled to open in September 2014. 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be received. 
 

b) That the Committee endorse the principle of establishing an Autism 
Spectrum Condition-specific Special School in Cheshire East. 
 

c) That the Head of Strategy, Planning and Performance be requested to 
update the Committee with the outcome of the discussions with the 
Department for Education regarding the capital funding of the school.  
 
 

 
26 AVAILABLE WALKING ROUTES POLICY  

 
Chris Williams, Transport Manager and Jenny Marston, Policy and Accessibility 
Manager (Transport), attended to provide a presentation on the Available 
Walking Routes Policy. After providing a brie
[...]
et and he asked for the Committee’s comments. 
 

• Continue to use Road Safety GB guidelines 
• Adjust policy statement to take account of DfE’s guidance 
• Adopt revised policy 
• Reassess all current routes classed as unavailable to ensure 

consistency and fairness  
• Adopt a policy of reassessment after a defined period – suggested at 

5 years. 
 
A number of comments were made stating that it seemed likely that once the 
review procedure for available walking routes had been completed more school 
children would have their entitlement to transport removed than would gain 
entitlement. It was asserted therefore that this policy could potentially be very 
unpopular, particularly considering that discretionary school transport had 
recently been removed for those pupils attending faith schools. Consequently, it 
was stated that such a review procedure would need to be carefully managed to 
ensure that local communities and local ward Councillors were kept fully 
informed. 
 
It was contended that the notice period for withdrawal should be longer than the 
suggested one term. Chris Williams reported that the Council had looked at what 
notice period other authorities were providing and that this ranged from 0 to 12 
weeks. By suggesting one term therefore the Council was offering a withdrawal 
period at the top of the range. 
 
Chris Williams commented that the Council would always follow the 
‘Precautionary Principle’ when it came to deciding if a route was safe or not. This 
meant that if there was any doubt about the safety of a route, the Council would 
always provide transport. 
 
It was requested that the Committee receive the draft version of the updated 
policy on the 9 October 2012 with the amendments from the previous policy 
highlighted.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the presentation be noted. 
 

b) That the Committee receive the draft version of the updated policy on the 
9 October 2012 with the amendments from the previous policy 
highlighted. 

Page 6



27 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. Following the proceedings of the 
meetings it was agreed to put the following items on the work programme: 
 

• Recruitment of experienced social workers (October 2012) 
• Recruitment and retention of foster carers – including update on the 

fostering capital projects policy (November 2012) 
• Children and Families Budget session (separate meeting to be arranged 

prior to December 2012). 
 
In order to manage the size of the agenda for the October meeting, it was agreed 
that the Quarter 2 finance and performance report would be deferred to 
November 2012. 
 
Councillor Edwards and Councillor Neilson provided an update of the Early Years 
and Care Leavers Task and Finish Reviews respectively. It was noted that the 
Care Leavers Review was likely to report to Committee in November 2012. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the work programme be noted. 
 

b) That the following items be added to work programme: 
 

a. Recruitment of experienced social workers (October 2012) 
b. Recruitment and retention of foster carers – including update on 

the fostering capital projects policy (November 2012) 
c. Children and Families Budget session (separate meeting to be 

arranged prior to December 2012). 
 

c) That the Quarter 2 Finance and Performance report be deferred to 
November 2012. 

 
 

28 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
9 October 2012 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director – Children, Families 
and Adults 

Subject/Title Consultation on the Proposed School Organisation 
Framework 2012 
 

______________________________________________________________ 
                                                                    
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The attached draft School Organisation Framework sets out the Local 

Authority’s process for ensuring the provision of sufficient school places for 
children and young people resident in its area.  

 
1.2 The overarching Plan provides contextual data about Cheshire East and the 

policy within which decisions on school organisation matters will be made. 
 

1.3 Using January School Census data and forecasting methodology, the Annex 
provides an analysis of the supply of and demand for school places to inform 
school place planning across the seven Local Area Partnerships. The Annex 
will be produced each year using School Census Data and reviewed biannually 
each year to measure its reliability. 

 
2.0      Recommendation 
 
2.1 The draft Framework within which School Organisation will operate was 

approved for consultation by Councillor Gaddum, Portfolio Holder on 23 July 
2012. Consultation commenced on 21 September and will end after a four 
week period on 19 October. The Children and Families Scrutiny committee are 
therefore invited to feedback their views on the Framework during this 
consultation window before a final decision is taken on its determination on 10 
December. Full details are published on the home page of the Council’s 
website. 

 
3.0     Reason for recommendations 
 
3.1 The Local Authority has a statutory duty, as strategic commissioner of schools 

places, to work within the legal requirements in relation to school organisation. 
It is therefore essential that the key policy that underpins this role is agreed in 
order that the priorities of this Local Authority inform its school organisation 
process. Feedback on process and proposed policy from the Children and 
Families Scrutiny Commi
[...]
t data and its interpretation 
and accuracy are crucial. The resources to undertake this are stretched and 
there are risks about ensuring we have sufficient interpretative analysis of the 
data; 

• Some schools will perceive the SOP as a threat in that it may highlight the 
need to effect challenge and change in some settings. To mitigate this, the 
Framework should be consulted upon for endorsement by Primary and 
Secondary Heads groups; 

• The Framework is not a statutory requirement and this will be the first of its 
kind for Cheshire East Council.  

• The Department for Education are currently consulting on changes to local 
funding formulas for implementation from 1st April 2013. There are strong 
indications that a National Funding Formula may be introduced from 2015/16. 
There are likely to be significant implications for funding on a school by 
school basis, which may impact on schools ability to provide surplus places. 
There are also likely to be reductions to levels of funding which may be held 
centrally by the Local Authority to provide additional support to schools to 
fund costs of additional places. 

Page 11



Page 4 of 4 

 
 
 
10.0  Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Framework is written at a time of rapidly changing legislative framework and 

educational landscape which has seen growth in the number of Academies and 
Free Schools. Central Government changes in relation to schools and education 
capital funding, schools admissions and Schools Funding Formula mean that the 
role of the Local Authority is changing. However, local authorities do still have a 
responsibility for commissioning sufficient school places for children and young 
people in its area.  

 
10.2 The Framework is informed by a data set relating to the population of Cheshire 

East, which will inform proposals. This data will be the subject of a biannual review 
and audit.  

 
11.0   Access to Information 
 
11.1 The consultation document published on the home page of th
[...]
e purpose of this report is to update members on proposed changes to and 

clarifications of home to school transport policy that will be considered by 
Cabinet on 15 October 2012.  These proposed changes result from a recent 
Local Government Ombudsman case, where a local authority in the East 
Midlands was criticised for the way their policy had been drafted and 
implemented.  This has caused most local authorities to re-examine the 
approach to their policies and working practices. 

 
1.2 Councils are required by law to make travel arrangements to facilitate 

attendance at school where no suitable, available walking route to school 
exists.  What this means in practice is that is that if there is no route that a 
child can walk along in reasonable safety, the council must provide free 
transport or some other suitable arrangement for the child to get to school. 
Transport provision should only therefore be offered where walking routes to 
schools are exceptionally dangerous. 

 
1.3 The policy of Cheshire East since LGR is the legacy policy of Cheshire County 

Council.  It has not been reviewed for a number of years, and – 
notwithstanding the need for change caused by the LGO decision – is 
therefore ripe for review. Should Cabinet approve a revised policy, this will 
trigger a process of reassessment of routes currently deemed to be 
unavailable on road safety grounds.  The changes to the policy are relatively 
minor in nature; it is the reassessment of routes that will potentially have a 
significant impact. 

 
1.4  The Committee is asked to bear in mind that in the last 25 years, significant 

developments have taken place in the highway, footpath and Public Right of 
Way network.  Some of these are improvements such as pedestrian 
crossing installations / pedestrian refuges, town centre bypasses etc, that 
may result in transport no longer being required.  Other issues such as 
greater traffic density, housing development etc, may result in more children
[...]
e provision of 
sufficient suitable school places 
for all children and young people 
resident in the Borough for the 
period 2011-2016. 

Cabinet 10 Dec 2012 By meetings and the 
School Organisation 
website. 
 
 

Children and 
Families 

Lorraine Butcher, 
Strategic Director ( 
Children, Families 
and Adults) 
 

P
age 259



Page 260

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Consultation on the Proposed School Organisation Framework 2012
	SOF Consultation Document COPY for Scrutiny
	School Organisation Plan DRAFT COPY for Scrutiny
	ANNEX Analysis of School Places COPY for Scrutiny
	Equailty Impact Assessment

	9 Available Walking Routes to School
	Appendix 1 - Available walking routes policy as sent to scrutiny

	10 Work Programme update
	C&F Workplan 2012.13

	11 Forward Plan - extracts



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 9th October, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, L Brown, G Merry, M Sherratt and P Hayes 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors G Barton, P Butterill, P Hoyland, D Neilson and B Silvester and 
John McCann and Jill Kelly. 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillors H Gaddum and A Thwaite 
 
Officers 
 
Barbara Dale, School Admissions and Organisation  Manager 
Chris Williams, Transport Manager 
Fintan Bradley, Head of Service: Strategy, Planning and Performance 
Mark Bayley, Principal Manager: Quality Assurance 
Penny Kay, Head of Cheshire East Youth Offending Service 
Tony Crane, Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None noted. 
 

31 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

33 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 



34 CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED SCHOOL ORGANISATION 
FRAMEWORK 2012  
 
Fintan Bradley, Head of Service: Strategy, Planning and Performance, explained the 
draft framework had been written at a time of a rapidly changing legislative framework 
and educational landscape which had seen growth in the number of Academies and 
Free Schools. Central Government changes in relation to schools and education 
capital funding, schools admissions and Schools Funding Formula meant that the 
role of the Local Authority was changing. However, the Council still had a statutory 
responsibility for commissioning sufficient school places for children and young 
people in its area. Fintan Bradley therefore noted that it was essential that the key 
policy that underpinned this role was agreed so that the priorities of the Council 
informed its school organisation process. 
 
Barbara Dale, School Admissions and Organisation Manager, explained that the draft 
framework had been informed by a data set relating to the population of Cheshire 
East and as a corollary this data had therefore informed the proposals. Barbara Dale 
noted however that his data would be the subject of a biannual review and audit and 
it was likely that the demographic information would be updated following the data 
received from the 2012 census.  
 
In terms of the priorities in the draft framework, Barbara Dale explained that 
previously local authorities had been expected to take action to reduce the number of 
surplus places in schools in order to maximise efficiency. A change of government 
had brought a change of emphasis and the Council was now expected retain a 
number of surplus places to enable parental choice. 
 
The Committee was invited to feedback their comments on the draft framework so 
that they could be included prior to the consultation closing date of 19 October 2012. 
 
A number of comments were made about the quality of the draft framework 
particularly around how comprehensive it was. 
 
It was queried whether the Council planned to support those schools with a surplus 
number of places. Fintan Bradley reported that it would be the responsibility of the 
school to manage surplus places as there would no extra money provided. Having 
said this, Fintan Bradley noted that the Council would attempt to maintain the number 
of surplus places at around 10% overall. 
 
It was requested that the Committee receive a 5 year estimate of school finance as a 
result of the new school formula funding arrangement. This was suggested due to a 
concern that the new funding arrangements could affect the viability of schools. 
Fintan Bradley confirmed that he would be able to provide information up to the end 
of 2014/15 based on modelling that the Council had produced. Any information 
beyond that point would be provided in the form of predictions on what the funding 
landscape might look like. 
 
It was questioned whether the Council would monitor schools with surplus places and 
if any interventions could be implemented for schools with falling places. Fintan 
Bradley reported that the Council would work with schools on the best way to re-
organise if they were struggling to fill their Published Admission Number (PAN). This 
could possibly include options such as federation or becoming a free school. As a 
supplementary point, it was questioned whether the Council would help a school to 



maintain a faith ethos, if its future was threatened. Fintan Bradley confirmed that the 
Council would work closely with the respective Diocese in such a case. 
 
A number of comments were made with regards to the pressure that proposed 
housing developments could have on school places. Barbara Dale and Fintan 
Bradley acknowledged that this was an issue, particularly as the Council had a 
responsibility to ensure that there were sufficient school places in an area. Links 
with the planning department existed and the Children’s Directorate made the 
case that the requisite Section 106 monies were allocated for education 
purposes. Barbara Dale noted that this process would become even more 
important once the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) replaced Section 106 as 
the Directorate would need to bid for the money, stating that education needed to 
be made a priority. 
 
Attention was drawn to paragraph 7.3.8 on page 82 of the agenda. It was 
asserted that the inclusion of this paragraph weakened the Council’s position in 
accessing Section 106 monies for education provision as the distances (2 and 3 
miles) were too far. It was suggested that this paragraph be removed from the 
draft framework. Barbara Dale acknowledged the point but noted that the criterion 
was taken from the Council’s draft Section 106 policy. Therefore, if the paragraph 
was to be removed, the implications would need to be fully considered to assess 
its implications and the draft Section 106 policy would need to be amended. 
 
It was suggested that the Children’s Directorate should be able to recommend 
that a planning application be refused if sufficient development monies could not 
be achieved for fulfilling the education infrastructure requirements. It was agreed 
that this would be raised with the planning department to verify process.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That it be requested that the Committee receive an estimate of school 
finance as far as the current modelling allowed within the context of the 
new school formula funding arrangements. 
 

c) That it be recommended that paragraph 7.3.8 on page 82 of the agenda 
be removed from the draft framework and that attempts be made to 
consolidate this with the Council’s Section 106 policy.  
 

d) That it be recommended that the Children’s Directorate should be able to 
make representations to refuse a planning application if sufficient 
infrastructure requirements for education provision are not in place.  

 
 

35 NEW OFSTED SCHOOL INSPECTION FRAMEWORK - UPDATE  
 
Mark Bayley, Principal Manager: Quality Assurance, attended to present on the 
New Ofsted Inspection Framework and its implications for the Council. 
 
Mark Bayley explained that the current Safeguarding and Looked After Children 
(SLAC) inspection was being removed after July 2012 and in its place would be 
the following inspections: 
 



• Framework for the inspection of local authority arrangements for the 
protection of children – Mark Bayley noted that this inspection had come 
into place from May 2012 and that as it was targeted at those authorities 
whose performance had been no better than ‘adequate’, there was a 
chance that the Council could be inspected under the framework. 

• Joint Framework for multi-agency inspection of child protection services – 
Proposed to start in June 2013 

• Inspections of Local Authority adoption agencies, Local Authority fostering 
agencies and services and outcomes for looked after children – Mark 
Bayley reported that from April 2013 there would be a move from separate 
inspections into a single ‘looked after children’ inspection. 

 
Outlining the key features of the new inspections, Mark Bayley noted the 
following: 
 

• The inspections would be Unannounced. This had resulted in the 
Directorate implementing a rigorous self-evaluation process so that they 
were always ready for an inspection. 

• The inspections would focus on practice with an increased focus on 
tracking sample cases. 

• The inspections would have a wider brief, not simply focusing on those 
children within the thresholds of care but assessing the processes for 
early intervention and post safeguarding arrangements. 

 
Tony Crane, Deputy Director of Children’s Services commented that local 
authorities had been promised a reduction in bureaucracy with the 
implementation of the new inspection framework. He noted that following a ‘dry 
run’ inspection this had not proved to be the case as it was still resource 
intensive. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 

36 YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE - UPDATE  
 
Penny Kay, Head of Cheshire East Youth Offending Service, attended to provide 
a verbal update on the Youth Offending Service (YOS). Penny Kay reported that 
from 1 October 2012, Cheshire East had established its own YOS after formerly 
being part of a shared service with Cheshire West and Chester. The Cheshire 
East YOS had recently received a visit from John Drew, the Chairman of the 
Youth Justice Board. Following this visit, John Drew had written to compliment 
the Council’s YOS arrangements, noting the considerable improvements that had 
been made. 
 
Penny Kay described how this had reflected the work and effort that gone into 
reducing the number of young offenders and re-offending rates since Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR). This success was attributed to the innovative 
preventative and multi-agency practice that had been developed. Penny Kay 
noted that these improvements had also been made in the context of reducing 
the YOS staff by a third since LGR. 
 
It was queried whether the YOS did any work with those young people classified 
as being ‘Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET)’. Penny Kay reported 
that NEET was a key risk factor and therefore the YOS had a worker based in the 
Virtual School which had proved to be a helpful arrangement. 



 
It was questioned whether the Council compares its Youth Offending 
performance with other authorities. Penny Kay confirmed that Cheshire East YOS 
was recognised as being in the top two performing authorities in the North West. 
 
A number of comments were made about investing in community assets and 
activities in order to help prevent youth offending. Tony Crane explained that this 
was difficult in the current funding environment but that the Council was working 
closely with community groups to deliver activities. It was asserted that there 
would be a strong ‘invest to save’ basis for providing a small budget to support 
youth activities in communities and community centres. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the update be noted 
 

b)  That it be recommended that a small budget be made available to 
support youth activities in communities and community centres in line with 
a preventative and ‘invest to save’ agenda. 

 
37 AVAILABLE WALKING ROUTES TO SCHOOL  
 
As requested at the meeting held on 11 September 2012, Chris Williams, 
Transport Manager attended to present the draft updated policy on Available 
Walking Routes to School. 
 
Chris Williams explained that the need to review the Council’s Available Walking 
Routes to School policy had arisen due to a recent Local Ombudsman Case 
which had criticised another local authority for the way their policy had been 
drafted and implemented. As a result, this had caused the Council, among with 
most other local authorities, to re-examine the approach to their policies and 
working practices. 
 
Chris Williams noted that as the Council had inherited its policy from the former 
Cheshire County Council, its walking routes had not been assessed for a 
significant amount of time. This meant that due to infrastructure changes some 
routes could now be deemed safe whilst others might have become unsafe. Chris 
Williams explained that as it would take time to review the routes, changes would 
occur gradually. When a route had been re-assessed and a change of status was 
deemed necessary, Chris Williams reported that local ward Councillors would be 
informed prior to communication with schools and parents. 
 
It was commented that it appeared that the policy had been revised to be much 
more stringent and therefore a number of routes would become ‘safe’ walking 
routes as opposed to being formally ‘unsafe’. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the report be noted 
 

b) That it be recommended that the importance of informing local ward 
Councillors of a proposed change to a route be emphasised in the report. 

 
 



38 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

39 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 3.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm 

 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 

 
 


